SB0356/728674/1

BY: Judicial Proceedings Committee

<u>AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 356</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike "Repeal of Certain"; strike beginning with "repealing" in line 4 down through the semicolon in line 7; in line 8, after "incompetent" insert "<u>under the Local Government Tort Claims Act or the Maryland Tort Claims Act</u>"; in lines 8 and 9, strike "the claimant shall file an action" and substitute "<u>an action must</u> <u>be filed</u>"; in line 9, after "removed" insert "<u>and a certain notice is not required</u>"; and in line 12, after "repealing" insert "<u>and reenacting, with amendments</u>.".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1 in line 25, on page 2 in lines 25, 28, 30, and 31, and on page 3 in lines 5, 9, and 12, in each instance, strike the bracket.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in line 3, strike "(a) and (d)" and substitute "<u>(A), (D), AND (E)</u>"; after line 21, insert:

"(D) WHEN A CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUES IN FAVOR OF A MINOR OR MENTAL INCOMPETENT:

(1) THE ACTION SHALL BE BROUGHT WITHIN 3 YEARS AFTER THE DISABILITY IS REMOVED; AND

(2) <u>NO NOTICE SHALL BE REQUIRED UNDER THIS SECTION.</u>";

in line 22, strike "(d)" and substitute "<u>(E)</u>"; and in line 30, strike "(B)" and substitute "<u>AND (D)</u>".

SB0356/728674/1 Judicial Proceedings Committee Amendments to SB 356 Page 2 of 2

On page 3, in line 6, strike "**(B)**" and substitute "<u>(C)</u>"; in line 7, after "CLAIMANT" insert "<u>:</u>

<u>(1)</u>";

in line 8, after "REMOVED" insert "<u>; AND</u>

(2) <u>IS NOT REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A WRITTEN CLAIM UNDER THIS</u> <u>SECTION</u>";

and in line 9, strike "(c)" and substitute "(D)".